Total operating appropriations used $ 935,807 $ 849,013 $  86,794

1  Employee benefits expense is accounted for in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) in accordance with IFRS. The reconciling item
above represents the difference between cash payments for employee benefits and the accounting expense under IFRS.

2  Prepaids and inventories funded through operating appropriations are expensed as the benefit is derived from the asset by CATSA. They are funded
by appropriations when purchased, creating a reconciling item.

49 | CATSA – ANNUAL REPORT 2024  TABLE OF CONTENTS

The table below provides a reconciliation between financial performance before government funding
reported under IFRS and operating appropriations used in 2023/24, presented by major expenditure
category. The table also provides a comparison between operating appropriations used in 2023/24 and
the operating budget as reported in CATSA’s Summary of the 2023/24 to 2027/28 Corporate Plan.

 OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS USED COMPARED TO CORPORATE PLAN

(Thousands of Canadian dollars)
IFRS

2023/24
Non-cash

Adjustments

Operating
Approp.

Used
2023/24

Corporate
Plan

Budget
2023/24 $ Variance % Variance

Screening services and other related costs $ 782,363 $  912 $ 783,275 $ 814,966 $ (31,691) (3.9%)

Equipment operating and maintenance 49,962 2,432 52,394 50,455 1,939 3.8%

Program support and corporate services 102,637 532 103,169 103,055 114 0.1%

Depreciation and amortization 45,285 (45,285) – – – –

Other expenses 1,150 (1,102) 48 – 48 –

Revenue (3,079) – (3,079) – (3,079) –

Total $  978,318 $  (42,511) $  935,807 $ 968,476 $ (32,669) (3.4%)

Operating appropriations used were $32.7M (3.4%) lower than the Corporate Plan budget. This is
primarily due to delays in the introduction of Transport Canada’s amendments to security measures
relating to CATSA’s non-passenger screening program.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

The table below serves to reconcile capital expenditures reported under IFRS and capital
appropriations used.

 RECONCILIATION OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES TO CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS USED

(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2023/24 2022/23 $ Variance

EDS $ 25,068 $ 10,746 $ 14,322

Non-EDS 7,805 2,408 5,397

Lease payments 2,058 3,435 (1,377)